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tfC STR RFSEARCHES REGARDING A
SUBSTITUTE FOR CEMLNT

*184 SHR1 V M CHORDIA Wil the Minister of EDUCI\TION be pleased to state the progress made so far in the research
-conducted by the Council of Scientific and to Questions

Industrial Research in regard to finding out a substitute for cement 1in view of the present shortage of cement n the country?]

faveay WY (st gHo @l =AwWEN) ¢
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¥gw Jre frad sEERE, Al fastt—"afwwfag’ (ffaes) gt
e & g5 & FTH |
f(Tue MINISTER oF EDUCATION
(SHR1 M C CHacra) The Central Buld-
mg Research Institute, Roorkee and the Central Road Research Institute. New

Delhi have conducted the following researches —

Central Biuldine Research Institute, Roorkee.—Production of Slag Cement and Super-sulphated Cement from Blast Furnace Slag and Pozzolana cement with 200,
Fly Ash

Insttute. New
as a substitute

Central Road Research
Delhi —Reactive Surkhr’
for cement ]

st famergHTe AETenestt Sl
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SHRIM C ( HAGLA Well, Sir, research has been dcie and T expect that very grod tesulis will follow The estimate 15 this Ac.ording to rough esumates 60 per cent of the normal requirements of portland cement for ordinary and residential buildings and 40 per cent of portland cement requirements for multt storeyed buildings could be replaced by line ‘Surkh:t mortar
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Suri M C CHAGLA The main aspect of this research 1s to save a great deal of foreign exchange We are importing port land cement We have not got all that we need So, if we can find a substitute for I portland cement which can be made out of our own indigenous materials, whatever be the aspect of expense, we save foreign exchange and, therefore, the research. to my nund has a very important aspect To |
that extent thev are doing some very fine 4 work 1n that regard
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[RAJYA SABHA]

FAT TR /HT S A fawren
TR 4

SHri M C CHAGLA 1 would like to have notice 1 have not got those hgures to say whether 1t will be cheaper or more expensive

PrRoF B N PRASAD Is the hon
Mimister aware that such attempts were made even before and 1t was given out ‘
that such cements were manufactured but ‘
in course of time they were not found to be of desirable quality?” I would Iihe to‘
know 1If the strength of this newly developed material has been tested by scientists and. ‘
if so, what 1s their decision regarding 1ts ‘
strength compared to that of cement ’

|
|
1

Sart M € CHAGLA The view of the scientists is that this new material Pozzo lana—its strength will be as good as the

to Questions 1256
strength of Portland cement Only recently, 1 may tell my hon, friend, a sym postum was arranged 1in New Dellu which 1 inaugurated and 1 had the pleasure of studymg something about it, and I was very pleased to find that we can use our own Iime, our own indigenous matertal, and produce this new <¢lay Pozzolana, which will take the place of Portland cement

SHRi BIREN ROY The hon Minster has stated that we have to use only mdigenous materital for this but Portland cement 1s made from indigenous matertal and we have a lot of that produced So why do we go in for other things?

SHri M C CHAGLA 1 am informed that this 1s not enough That 1s my infor mation

Suri SITARAM JAIPURIA In view of the fact that the research that 1s being undertaken will take a long time before 1t 1s put mnto commercial practice, may I know from the hon Mimster whether the programme of putting more cement factories will continue as 1t 18?7 May I know what 1s the intention?

SHRI M C CHAGLA That 1s more for my hon friend, the Minister of Industry, to answer My concern 1s to see that as far as possible we carry on with our own mdigenous material and do not have to impor. things from outside

SHrr M M DHARIA I do not exactly remember but the hon Minister of Industry had stated somewheie that India would be
n a position to produce enough cement for the country If that 1s true, may I know whether there 1s any co ordmmation between the Minstry of Industry and the Ministry of Education?

SHrRr M C CHAGLA We have a re presentative of the CSIR on the Industrial Committee and we constantly tell mndustry what researches we are making and to what extent industry can make use of them

SHRi I K GUJRAL The hon Minister has sard that as a result of researches they have found what they have chosen to call Pozzolana which in reality is nothing but lime, mortar and surkhi. May I ask if he
-is aware of the fact that lime, mortar and surkhi were known in this country and were being used in this country ever since construction was conceived of, of the Purana Quila type? So what is the research element involved in it?

SHr1 M. C. CHAGLA: Unfortunately, we have forgotten the fact that our forefathers built wonderful buildings without cement and steel. We seem to think today that no building can be put up without |
cement and steel, and 1 have been telling |
educationists and others: “Why cannot you put up school buildings and other buildings without cement and steel? I do not know for how long our cement and steel buildings would exist.”

1

Sur1 P. C. MITRA: T am told that 40 per cent of cement could be substituted with lime and surkhi, and my friend put that question also. What was the necessity of sending this matter for research? It is a known practice, age-old practice of using lime and surkhi in building houses.
SHrr M. C. CHAGLA: What is now discovered is not surkhi but what is called Reactive Surkhi; and the Reactive Surkhi which is evolved by the Central Road Research Institute is a greatly improved form of the ordinary bazar surkhi available in the market.

Dr. SuriMaTi PHULRENU GUHA:
May I know what action Government has taken on the result of the research on cement done by the Calcutta University under the research grant of the C.SIR. a few years ago? ‘

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: I would like to have notice. That does not arise out of this question.

Suri G. RAMACHANDRAN: The
Minister made a Vvery brave statement about the plaster other than cement used in building great structures in the past.
But does he realise that his Ministry and ’ the fellow-Ministries in the States are the .
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' Will the
1 CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

io Questions 1258
biggest sinners in this connection in insisting on cement and steel for patterns of buildings which they would approve?

SHRI M. C. CHAGLA: T plead guilty to the charge, but I am trying to change that.

MRr. CHATRMAN: That will do. There is such a rich diversity of interest on everything—better pay for teachers, cement, steel, sugar, everything. We have done only five questions wup till now. Next question.

PETROCHEMICAL COMPLEX NEAR THE
KovALl REFINERY

*185. Sax1 BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL:
Minister of PETROLEUM AND

(a) the estimated capital outlay on the petrochemical complex proposed to be set up around Kovali Refinery near Baroda;
and

(b) what steps have been taken so far in setting up the complex?

Tue MINISTER or STATE IN THE
MINISTRY or PETROLEUM anp CHEMI-CALS (Surt O. V. ALaGESAN) : (a) The capital outlay on the Complex is estimated to be more than Rs. 50 crores.

(b) Negotiations are currently in progress with two groups of foreign firms for securing technical and financial participation in various schemes connected with the Complex.

+ -
'

Suri BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL: May |
know what are the products which will be produced by this Compiex?

Sur1 O. V. ALAGESAN: There is a long list. T will give it.

Aromatics.—Benzene and Toluene,
Ortho & Para Xylene, Cyclo hexane.

Fibre intermediate.—Caprolactum,

Naphtha cracker complex.—Olefine plant (Naphatha cracker), Polyethylene, Vinyl Chloride, PVC, Vinyl acetate, Styrene, Polystyrene, Acrylonitrine, Propylene tetra-
mer, etc. - .

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI: May I know whether, out of the Rs. 50 crores

